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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1463
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2020

BENEFICIARIES UNDER MGNREGA
1463. SHRI RAJESH VERMA:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of backward/extremely backward families benefited under Mahatma
Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) so far, Statewise;
and

(b) the details of such families particularly in the State of Uttar Pradesh, district-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): The Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (Mahatma
Gandhi NREGA), 2005, provides for at least 100 days of wage employment in a financial
year to every rural household including backward/extremely backward families whose adult
member volunteers to do unskilled manual work. This is a demand driven scheme. The data
relating exclusively to beneficiaries of backward/extremely backward families under the
Scheme are not maintained at the level of this Ministry. However, as per information
uploaded by the States/UTs in the Management Information System (MIS), the State/UT-
wise number of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe households provided employment
under the Scheme, including Uttar Pradesh, is at Annexure-I. District-wise number of
Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe households provided employment under the Scheme in

Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure-II.



Annexure-I referred in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
No.1463 dated 11.02.2020

Number of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe households provided
employment in the Financial Year 2019-20 (as on 03.02.2020)

(Figures in lakh)
Number of households provided
employment
SI. No. States SCs STs

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 8.91 3.58
2 |ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.00 1.36]
3 ASSAM 0.84 2.88
4 |BIHAR 4.33 0.39
5 CHHATTISGARH 2.17 7.66
6 [GoA 0.00 0.01
7  |GUJARAT 0.38 3.03
8 |HARYANA 1.06] 0.00
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1.29 0.40
10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0.24 0.82]
11 JHARKHAND 1.44 3.30
12 |KARNATAKA 3.27 1.95
13 | KERALA 2.09 0.68
14 |MADHYA PRADESH 4.82) 11.42
15 [MAHARASHTRA 1.64 2.77
16 [MANIPUR 0.15 2.24
17 |MEGHALAYA 0.03 4.29
18 |MIZORAM 0.00 2.01
19 [NAGALAND 0.04 3.59
20 |ODISHA 3.24 7.04
21 [PUNJAB 4.94 0.00
22 |RAJASTHAN 11.17 11.71
23 [SIKKIM 0.02] 0.21
24 [TAMIL NADU 14.44 0.63
25 [TELANGANA 5.20 4.02
26 [TRIPURA 0.97 2.38
27 |[UTTAR PRADESH 15.08 0.49
28 |[UTTARAKHAND 0.65 0.14
29 |WEST BENGAL 13.21 4.09
30 |ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0.00 0.00
31 |LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 0.00
32 |PUDUCHERRY 0.11 0.00

Total 101.71 83.07,




Annexure-II referred in reply to parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No.1463 dated 11.02.2020

FY 2019-20 (as on 06.02.2020)

Number of households
provided employment
SI. No. Districts SCs STs
1 |AGRA 15913 390
2 |ALIGARH 17044 89
3 |AMBEDKAR NAGAR 24507 173
4 [(AMETHI 15729 202
5 |AMROHA 16802 9
6 |AURAIYA 14651 141
7 |AYODHYA 27366 115
8 |AZAMGARH 53669 453
9 |BAGHPAT 624 0
10 |BAHRAICH 19592 671
11 |BALLIA 10857 1630
12 |BALRAMPUR 11168 1085
13 |BANDA 16366 35
14 |BARABANKI 37029 48
15 |BAREILLY 19206 22
16 |BASTI 32505 92
17 |BIJNOR 39291 230
18 |BUDAUN 15887 60
19 |BULANDSHAHR 2854 0
20 |[CHANDAULI 18499 238
21 |CHITRAKOOT 22995 2
22 [DEORIA 20210 2127
23 [ETAH 8992 5
24 [ETAWAH 15415 68
25 [FARRUKHABAD 4595 27
26 [FATEHPUR 22917 30
27 [FIROZABAD 14114 68
28 |GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR 209 13
29 |GHAZIABAD 0 0
30 |GHAZIPUR 25190 583
31 |GONDA 20477 253
32 |GORAKHPUR 26374 282
33 |HAMIRPUR 12018 22
34 |HAPUR 1712 3
35 |HARDOI 50603 114
36 |[HATHRAS 6496, 32
37 PJALAUN 24847 86




Number of households
provided employment

Sl. No. Districts SCs STs

38 |JAUNPUR 42525 666
39 |JHANSI 16788 481
40 |KANNAUJ 14512 18
41 [KANPUR DEHAT 15832 272
42 [KANPUR NAGAR 11275 504
43 |KASHGAN]J] 7785 26
44 [KAUSHAMBI 19621 14
45 |[KHERI 47479 1810
46 |KUSHI NAGAR 32678 166
47 |[LALITPUR 16652 4886
48 [LUCKNOW 21680 81
49 MAHARAJGANIJ 34969 702
50 [MAHOBA 5518 24
51 |MAINPURI 15160 53
52 [MATHURA 11139 89
53 |MAU 23968 649
54 |MEERUT 4880 5
55 [MIRZAPUR 29877 707
56 [MORADABAD 12321 29
57 |MUZAFFARNAGAR 3861 21
58 [PILIBHIT 15955 161
59 [PRATAPGARH 49870 122
60 |PRAYAGRAIJ 41523 44
61 [RAE BARELI 29817 197
62 [RAMPUR 11361 83
63 [SAHARANPUR 19102 98
64 [SAMBHAL 14809 7
65 [SANT KABEER NAGAR 30875 185
66 [SANT RAVIDAS NAGAR 12791 153
67 |[SHAHJAHANPUR 22020 32
68 [SHAMLI 712 5
69 |SHRAVASTI 10064 244
70 |SIDDHARTH NAGAR 33502 344
71 [SITAPUR 68534 278
72 [SONBHADRA 24787 26590
73 |SULTANPUR 17834 179
74 [UNNAO 24995 189
75 |[VARANASI 13257 129

Total 1517051 49641




